

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NORRIS COCHRAN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No: 1:21-cv-81-SEB-MJD

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY
HEALTH CENTERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Kathryn E. Cordell, No. 20109-41
KATZ KORIN CUNNINGHAM, PC
334 North Senate Avenue
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
T: (317) 464-1100
F: (317) 464-1111
kcordell@kkclegal.com

Matthew Sidney Freedus*
Rosie Dawn Griffin*
Brendan Michael Tyler*
FELDESMAN TUCKER LEIFER
FIDELL LLP
1129 20th St. NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
T: (202) 466-8960
F: (202) 293-8103
mfreedus@ftlf.com
rgriffin@ftlf.com
btyler@ftlf.com

* *Pro hac vice* applications forthcoming

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Community Health Centers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Argument	5
I. The Status Quo Lilly Seeks to Preserve is the Result of Unsanctioned And Unlawful Conduct and Reverses More Than Two Decades of Practice	6
II. The Public Interest is Not Served by Incapacitating HHS’s ADR Process	9
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	4
<i>AstraZeneca Pharm. LP v. Azar</i> , No. 21-cv-00027 (D. Del. Jan. 12, 2021)	5
<i>NACHC v. Azar</i> , No. 20-cv-3032-KJB (D.C.C. Oct. 21, 2020)	4
<i>Ryan White Clinics for 340B Access v. Azar</i> , No. 20-cv-02906 (D.D.C. filed Oct. 9, 2020)	5
<i>Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. 21-cv-00634 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2021)	5
<i>Three Lower Cties. Cmty. Health Servs. v. Maryland</i> , 498 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2007)	8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 254b(a)	1, 8
42 U.S.C. § 254b(b)(1)(A)	10
42 U.S.C. § 254b(e)(5)(D)	7
42 U.S.C. § 254b(k)(3)(G)(iii)	10
42 U.S.C. § 256b	2
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(A)	2
Public Health Service Act, Pub. L. 78-410, § 330(a), 58 Stat. 682, 704 (1944)	1, 7, 8
Special Health Revenue Sharing Act of 1975, Pub. L. 94-63, § 501, 89 Stat. 304 (1975)	7
Other Authorities	
85 Fed. Reg. 80,632	3

NACHC, *Community Health Center Chartbook 2020* (Jan. 2020),
<https://www.nachc.org/research-and-data/research-fact-sheets-and-infographics/chartbook-2020-final/> 2, 9, 10, 11

H.R. Rep. No. 102–384(II), (1992) 8

Health & Human Servs., Health Res. & Servs. Admin., Press Release:
HHS Awards More than Half Billion Dollars Across the Nation to Expand COVID-19 Testing (May 7, 2020),
<https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2020/05/07/hhs-awards-more-than-half-billion-across-the-nation-to-expand-covid19-testing.html#:~:text=Today%2C%20the%20U.S.%20Department%20of,to%20expand%20COVID%2D19%20testing.> 12

HRSA, BPHC Health Center Program: Impact and Growth,
<https://bphc.hrsa.gov/about/healthcenterprogram> (last visited Feb. 21, 2021)..... 9, 12

Letter from Robert P. Charrow, Gen. Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., to Anat Hakim, Senior Vice President and Gen. Counsel, Eli Lilly & Co. (Sept. 21, 2020),
<https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/opa/pdf/hhs-eli-lilly-letter.pdf> 3

Peter Shin *et al.*, *A Profile of Community Health Center Patients: Implications for Policy*..... 9

Peter Shin *et al.*, *Keeping Community Health Centers Strong During the Coronavirus Pandemic is Essential to Public Health*,
<https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hblog20200409.175784/full/>
 (April 10, 2020) 10

Robert S. Nocon, *et al.*, *Health Care Use and Spending for Medicaid Enrollees in Federally Qualified Health Centers Versus Other Primary Care Settings*, *Am. J. Public Health* (Sep. 15, 2016) 11

Sara Rosenbaum *et al.*, *Community Health Centers Ten Years After the Affordable Care Act: A Decade of Progress and the Challenges Ahead* at , Geiger Gibson RCHN Community Health Foundation Research Collaborative (Mar. 2020),
<https://www.rchnfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/FINAL-GG-IB-61-ACA-CHC-3.4.20.pdf>..... 11, 12

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Health Centers: Trends in Revenue and Grants Supported by the Community Health Center Fund, Report 19-496* (May 2019) 10

White House, Press Release, *FACT SHEET: President Biden Announces Community Health Centers Vaccination Program to Launch Next Week and Another Increase in States, Tribes, & Territories' Vaccine Supply* (Feb. 9, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/02/09/fact-sheet-president-biden-announces-community-health-centers-vaccination-program-to-launch-next-week-and-another-increase-in-states-tribes-territories-vaccine-supply/> 13

White House, Press Release, *Fact Sheet: President-elect Biden Outlines COVID-19 Vaccination Plan* (Jan. 15, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/01/15/fact-sheet-president-elect-biden-outlines-covid-19-vaccination-plan/> 13
